
 
 

 

 
 

 

 
 

Children and Young People's Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 
 

Date Wednesday 9 November 2016 

Time 9.30 am 

Venue Wellfield School, North Road East, Wingate, TS28 5AX 
TO MEET AT RECEPTION at 9.20 a.m. 

 

∗ For those who require transport, it will leave County Hall at 9.00 a.m. 

∗ Following the meeting Members will be invited to take a short tour of 
Wellfield School before departing at approximately 11.45 a.m. 

 
Business 

 
Part A 

 
Items during which the Press and Public are welcome to attend. Members 

of the Public can ask questions with the Chairman's agreement. 
 
 

1. Apologies for Absence   

2. Substitute Members   

3. Minutes of the Meeting held 29 September 2016  (Pages 1 - 8) 

4. Declarations of Interest, if any   

5. Any items from Co-opted Members or Interested Parties   

6. Media Relations - Update on Press Coverage   

7. Young Carers Update  (Pages 9 - 12) 

 a) Report of Corporate Director Children and Young People’s Service 

b) Presentation by Strategic Manager, Children’s Services Reform 

8. Educational Attainment of Looked After Children  (Pages 13 - 16) 

 a) Report of the Interim Corporate Director Children and Young People’s 

Services 

b) Presentation by Strategic Lead Special Educational Needs and 

Disabilities & Virtual Head      



9. Education Services Update -  Report of Interim Corporate Director Children 
and Young People's Services  (Pages 17 - 24) 

10. Annual Report of the Adoption Service and Adoption Panel Report - Report of 
Interim Corporate Director Children's Services  (Pages 25 - 54) 

11. Annual Report of the Fostering Panels and the Fostering Service - Report of 
the Interim Corporate Director of Children and Young People's Services  
(Pages 55 - 92) 

12. Durham Local Safeguarding Annual Report - Report of the Independent Chair 
of Local Safeguarding Childrens Board  (Pages 93 - 146) 

13. Such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman of the meeting, is of 
sufficient urgency to warrant consideration   

 
 

Colette Longbottom 
Head of Legal and Democratic Services 

 
 

  County Hall 
  Durham 
  1 November 2016 

 
 
 
 
 
 
To: The Members of the Children and Young People's Overview and 

Scrutiny Committee 
 

Councillor C Potts (Chairman) 
Councillor M Nicholls (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillors J Armstrong, D Bell, K Corrigan, K Dearden, O Gunn, D Hall, 
C Hampson, J Hart, D Hicks, K Hopper, P Lawton, J Measor, S Morrison, 
L Pounder, M Simmons, H Smith, M Stanton, P Stradling and W Stelling 
 
Faith Communities Representatives:  
Mrs A Swift 
 
Parent Governor Representatives:  
Mr R Patel 
 
Co-opted Members:  
Miss K Ashcroft and Mr D Kinch  
 
 
 
 
 

Contact:  Kirsty Gray Tel: 03000 269705 

 
 



 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
At a Meeting of Children and Young People's Overview and Scrutiny Committee held 
in Committee Room 2, County Hall, Durham on Thursday 29 September 2016 at 9.30 am 
 
 
Present: 
 

Councillor C Potts (Chairman) 

 

Members of the Committee: 

Councillors J Armstrong, K Corrigan, O Gunn, D Hall, C Hampson, J Hart, S Morrison and 
H Smith 
 
Faith Community Representative: 

Mrs A Swift 
 
 
1 Apologies  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors D Bell, D Hicks, K Hopper, M 
Nicholls, M Simmons, P Stradling and Mr D Kinch. 
 
2 Substitute Members  
 
There were no substitute Members in attendance. 
 
3 Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meetings held on 1 July, 25 July and 5 September 2016 were agreed 
as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
4 Declarations of Interest, if any  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
5 Any items from Co-opted Members or Interested Parties  
 
There were no items from Co-opted Members or interested parties. 
 
6 Media Relations - Update on Press Coverage  
 
The Overview and Scrutiny Officer referred Members to recent press articles relating to the 
remit of Children and Young
[...]
uickly and also free up clinical staff to treat patients requiring 
more complex treatment.  The Overview and Scrutiny Officer confirmed that the written 
response would be forwarded to Councillor Hart following the meeting. 
 
Resolved 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
13 Summary of Minutes from Children and Families Partnership  
 
Members received a copy of the Summary of Minutes from the Children and Family 
Partnership (for copy see file of minutes). 
 
Resolved 
 
That the minutes be noted. 
 
14 Such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman of the meeting, is of 
sufficient urgency to warrant consideration  
 
Councillor Gunn confirmed that at the meeting on 1 April 2016, she had raised the issue 
with regards to the management of school exclusions and asked that it was included as 
part of the Work Programme. The Chairman confirmed that this issue would be covered at 
the meeting in February 2017. 
 

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



Children & Young People’s 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 

9 November 2016 
 

Update - Young Carers in County 
Durham  
 

 

 

Joint Report of Lorraine O’Donnell, Director Transformation and 
Partnerships and Margaret Whellans, Interim  Corporate Director 
Children & Young People’s Services 
 

Purpose of the Report 
1. The purpose of this report is to introduce a presentation to members of the 

Children and Young People’s Overview and Scrutiny Committee which gives 
an update on Young Carers in County Durham.  The Presentation will be 
given by Julie Scurfield, Strategic Manager Children’s Services Reform. 

  

Background 
 

2. The number of children and young people with caring responsibilities for 
grandparents, parents, siblings or other adults within the family is unknown to 
a great extent.  In some cases a child or young person may be supporting a 
parent with caring responsibilities and therefore the young person is 
overlooked. 
 

3. The Children’s Society report Hidden From V
[...]

improvement as Early Years outcomes were significantly below national 

outcomes until the gap began to close in 2014. 
 

7. The gender gap has been closed by 2 percentage points, as boys have made 

particular improvement in 2016. There has also been a marginal improvement 

in EYFS outcomes in terms of the gap between children receiving free school 

meals and all children (20 percentage points in 2015 closing to 19 percentage 

points in 2016), although there is still work to be done in this area. 
 

8. There are three main areas of activity on which the Early Years team is 

focused currently, namely: 

• early identification and intervention in schools and settings requiring 

support 

• the establishment of a new early years panel of professionals to target 

support more effectively 

• developing new models of support for early years children with 

particular educational needs, including reviewing the current outreach 

provision 
 

9. The table below shows the highly effective work done by the Early Years team 

to secure free early education places in line with national targets: 
 

 2015 2016 

National 63% 70% 

Regional 35% 81% 

Durham 73% 87% 

These figures place Durham 24th out of 152 local authorities nationally; 2,025 

2-year olds have been placed in Durham during the current term. 

 

10.  In terms of Ofsted outcomes, Durham is also a highly effective local authority: 
 

% of good or better PVI settings 

 2014 2015 2016 

National 78% 85% 85% 

Durham 77% 85% 90% 

% of good or better primary schools 

National  82% 85% 86% 

Durham 89% 91% 93% 
 

 

Key Stage 1 outcomes 

11.  In all key measures at Key Stage 1, Durham’s outcomes are ahead of 

national, as the table below indicates: 

Page 18



 National Durham 

Phonics – Year 1 80.5% 82.1% 

Phonics – Year 2 66.7% 67.8% 

KS1 Expected standards + 

Reading 74.0% 75.3% 

Writing 65.5% 69.9% 

Maths 72.6% 75.0% 

RWM 60.3% 64.6% 
 

12.  For Key Stage 1, the benchmark for expected attainment in 2015 was level 

2B+. In 2015 81% of KS1 children in County Durham reached this level, with 

Durham lagging slightly behind the national average (82%). This benchmark 

has now been altered to the percentage of children reaching expected 

standards or better (EXS+). In fact, in 2016, on both the previous and the new 

measure Durham’s outcomes exceeded national. 
 

13.  This was a particular achievement as Key Stage 1 outcomes had been a 

priority for improvement for the local authority in recent years, and while the 

gap between local authority outcomes and national had consistently 

narrowed, this is the first year where national figures were exceeded. 

Key Stage 2:  

14. At the end of the primary stage of education there are still formal, national 

assessments of pupils’ attainment in mathematics and English, through 

externally set and marked tests for all 11 year-olds. Writing is judged by 

teacher assessments, moderated by the local authority. Assessments are 

made against “age related expectations” (AS) for this age group. 

 

15. The table below sets out the percentage of pupils in Durham and nationally 

that achieved KS2 AS in English (reading), English (writing), mathematics, 

grammar/punctuation/spelling (GPS) and RWM combined.  

KS2 (AS) National Durham 

Reading (test) 65.7% 69.3% 

Writing (teacher assessment) 74.1% 78.3% 

Mathematics (test) 69.8% 74.7% 

G/P/S 72.4% 75.4% 

RWM combined 53.3% 58.9% 

 

16. Attainment levels across the local authority continue to be very strong against 
national levels and the significant trend of improvement in Durham continues 
year on year.  

17.  The same outcomes for Free School Meals pupils (FSM) indicate that 
Durham’s schools perform exceptionally well in supporting the education of 

Page 19



our most vulnerable children. The table below shows data for pupils who have 
been in receipt of FSM at any point in the previous 6 years (known as ‘FSM 
ever-6’ or ‘FSM E6’) 

 

KS2 (FS
[...]
ned in the ‘Education for All’ white 

paper. 
 

27.  Consultation will continue on the ‘Schools that Work for Everyone’ green 

paper, which includes lifting the ban on new grammar schools and allowing 

faith schools to select 100% of pupils based on their faith. 
 

28.  It is a generally held view amongst County Councils that the forced 

academisation of schools and the removal of the council role in school 

improvement goes against evidence that council-maintained schools perform 

Page 21



more highly than academies and free schools in Ofsted inspections, and that 

conversion to academies does not in itself lead to better results. In Durham in 

2016, maintained schools performed better than academies in terms of KS4 

outcomes for the first time. 

 
Recommendations 
 

29. Members of the Children and Young People’s Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee are requested to note the information contained in the report. 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Contact: Phil Hodgson, Strategic Manager, Education Development Service. 

 

Page 22



 

 

 

Finance – none 

 

Staffing - none 

 

Risk - none 

 

Equality and Diversity / Public Sector Equality Duty – n/a 

 

Accommodation – n/a 

 

Crime and Disorder – n/a 

 

Human Rights – n/a 

 

Consultation – n/a 

 

Procurement – n/a 

 

Disability Issues – n/a 

 

Legal Implications – n/a 

 

 

 

 

Appendix 1:  Implications 

Page 23



Page 24

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
Children and Young People’s 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

 
 9 November 2016 
 
Annual Report of the Adoption Service 

and Adoption Panel Report - April 2015 - 

March 2016 

 
 

Report of Margaret Whellans, Interim Corporate Director Children 

Services 

 
Purpose of the Report  
 
1 The purpose of this report is to present to Children and Young People’s 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee the Annual Report of the Adoption Ser
[...]
onsideration by the Agency Decision 

Maker. 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 88



 35

8.   Conclusion and Future Priorities 

 

The majority of looked after children are placed within Durham’s fostering 

service. It has become increasingly challenging to manage the growing 

demand for placements in-house due to the increase in the looked after 

children population. Use of Independent Fostering Agencies has grown as 

a result.  This does not necessarily provide better outcomes for children, 

but it does have an adverse effect on resources for the County as 

expenditure increases in line with increased usage. 

 

Achieving efficiencies, despite the increase in the looked after children 

population, is predicated upon significant developments taking place 

regarding the fostering service. On that basis there are four specific priority 

areas to focus upon over the forthcoming year. These are as follows: 

 

• Development of a robust Marketing Strategy to increase the 

number of fostering applicants to Durham to meet 100% of 

Durham’s needs and achieve vacant capacity. This will enable 

matching of needs to carer skills and reduce reliance on external 

resources; 

 

• Further Development of the Fostering Plus Scheme in order to 

provide a family based service to care for some of our children with 

most complex needs; 

 

• Implementation of a review of the fostering service to ensure the 

resources channelled into the service are utilised in the most 

effective and efficient way and that the service is able to meet 

future demand; 

 

• Deliver initiatives already in train to promote fostering, such as 

Durham County Council liveried vehicles, a concerted social media 

campaign and targeted recruitment to specialist fostering 

programmes.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 89



 36

 

Appendix 1:  Implications 

 
Finance – The development of the Fostering Plus model aims to reduce 
expenditure regarding children with complex needs by diverti
[...]
s.    

 
Areas for Development – Ofsted Inspection 

 
12. Following the Ofsted inspection an action plan was put in place to address the 

recommendations made to the LSCB which included: 
 

• ensuring that quality assurance and performance management processes 
are further developed to offer a detailed and comprehensive picture of the 
quality and impact of frontline practice in all service areas to underpin 
strategic understanding, challenge and development. 

• ensuring that quality assurance and audit work contribute to 
understanding the impact of training and the embedding of lessons 
learned from Serious Case Reviews. 

• developing more effective feedback processes from children, young 
people and families who have received child protection services to 
support ongoing service improvement. 

 
Conclusion 

 
13. The Durham LSCB Annual Report 2015-16 was agreed at the LSCB Board 

Meeting on the 22 September 2016.  
 

14. The report is available on the Durham LSCB Website www.durham-lscb.org.uk 
and will be disseminated through partners own organisational governance 
structures. 
 

Recommendations 
 

15. The Children and Young People’s Overview and Scrutiny Committee is 
recommended to: 
 

a. Note the content of this report. 

b. Accept the LSCB Annual Report for information as an overview of the 
work undertaken in 2015-16 and priorities for action in 2016-17. 

 

Contact:    Jacqui Doherty, LSCB Business Unit Manager Tel 03000 263989 

 

Page 95



Page 4 of 5 

 

Appendix 1:  Implications 

 
 
Finance 
Yearly financial contributions to Durham LSCB are received from partner agencies 
and are detailed in the LSCB Annual Report.   
 
Staffing 
The priorities identified in the LSCB Annual Report will be delivered using existing 
resources.  Durham County Council will contribute to the delivery of the priorities in 
partnership with other responsible authorities.   
 
Risk  
No adverse implications. 
 
Equality and Diversity/ Public Sector Equality 
[...]

p
s
 

a
g
a

in
s
t 

it
s
 

p
ri
o

ri
ti
e

s
 

fo
r 

2
0
1

5
/1

6
. 

 
It

 
c
o

v
e

rs
 
th

e
 

m
a

jo
r 

c
h

a
n

g
e

s
 

a
n
d
 

im
p

ro
v
e

m
e
n

ts
 o

f 
o
u

r 
p
a

rt
n
e

rs
’ 
s
e

rv
ic

e
 d

e
liv

e
ry

, 
w

h
e

re
 t

h
e

y
 l
in

k
 w

it
h

 t
h

e
 B

o
a

rd
’s

 o
v
e

ra
ll 

s
tr

a
te

g
ie

s
 a

n
d

 t
h

e
 i
m

p
a

c
t 

w
e

 h
a

v
e

 h
a

d
. 

 I
t 

a
ls

o
 r

e
p

o
rt

s
 

o
n

 t
h

e
 S

e
ri
o

u
s
 C

a
s
e

 R
e

v
ie

w
s
 a

n
d

 C
h

ild
 D

e
a

th
 R

e
v
ie

w
s
 u

n
d

e
rt

a
k
e

n
 a

n
d

 i
d

e
n

ti
fi
e

s
 t

h
e

 p
ri
o

ri
ti
e

s
 w

e
 w

ill
 t

a
k
e

 f
o

rw
a

rd
 i
n

to
 2

0
1

6
/1

7
. 

 E
q

u
a
li

ty
 a

n
d

 D
iv

e
rs

it
y
  

D
u
rh

a
m

 L
S

C
B

 s
tr

iv
e

s
 t

o
 p

ro
m

o
te

 e
q
u

a
l 
a

c
c
e

s
s
 t

o
 s

a
fe

g
u

a
rd

in
g
 s

e
rv

ic
e
s
, 

p
a

rt
ic

u
la

rl
y
 

fo
r 

th
o

s
e

 c
h

ild
re

n
 w

h
o

 a
re

 u
n
a

b
le

 t
o

 c
o

m
m

u
n

ic
a

te
, 
d

u
e

 t
o
 t

h
e

ir
 a

g
e

, 
d

is
a
b

ili
ty

 o
r 

 

fi
rs

t 
la

n
g
u

a
g
e

, 
w

it
h

 t
h

o
s
e

 p
e
o

p
le

 o
r 

s
e
rv

ic
e
s
 t

h
a

t 
a

re
 a

b
le

 t
o

 p
ro

te
c
t 
th

e
m

. 
 

 

Page 146


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Meeting held 29 September 2016
	7 Young Carers Update
	8 Educational Attainment of Looked After Children
	9 Education Services Update -  Report of Interim Corporate Director Children and Young People's Services
	10 Annual Report of the Adoption Service and Adoption Panel Report - Report of Interim Corporate Director Children's Services
	OSC - 93.11.16 - Adoption Service And Adoption Panel Report

	11 Annual Report of the Fostering Panels and the Fostering Service - Report of the Interim Corporate Director of Children and Young People's Services
	12 Durham Local Safeguarding Annual Report - Report of the Independent Chair of Local Safeguarding Childrens Board
	Durham LSCB Annual Report 2015 2016




Minutes of the meeting


DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL

CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

At a Meeting of Children and Young People's Overview and Scrutiny Committee held 
at Wellfield Community School on Wednesday 9 November 2016 at 9.40 am

Present:

Councillor C Potts (Chairman)

Members of the Committee:
Councillors D Bell, J Hart, P Lawton and H Smith 

Faith Community Representative:
Mrs A Swift

Co-opted Members:
Miss K Ashcroft

Also Present:
Councillor T Smith

The meeting was not quorate and any item of business which was not for 
information would be considered at the next meeting.

1 Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence had been received from Councillors J Armstrong, K Corrigan, D 
Hall, C Hampson, D Hicks, K Hopper, L Pounder, S Morrison, M Simmons, P Stradling and 
Mr D Kinch.

2 Substitute Members 

There were no substitute Members in attendance.

3 Minutes 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 29 September 2016 could not be approved as the 
meeting was not quorate so they would be brought to the next meeting of the Committee.

4 Declarations of Interest 

There were no declarations of interest.



5 Items from Co-opted Members or Interested Parties 

There were no items from Co-opted Members or interested parties.

6 Media Relations 

The Overview and Scrutiny Officer referred Members to recent press articles relating to the 
remit of Children and Young People’s Overview and Scrutiny Committee. The articles 
were:

 Council looks to Increase support for Care Leavers - Care leavers could soon be 
given more help to beat the "benefits trap" with Durham County Council looking at 
funding up to 10 people into apprenticeships and jobs every year.

 Play Parks Across Co Durham in line for Modern Revamp thank to £1.75 m funding.
 National Award for Co Durham Schools - More than a dozen County Durham 

schools have been recognised by the British Council for outstanding international 
teaching and learning.

Councillor Hart questioned the identification and selection of media stories for this item to 
which the Chair noted his comments.

7 Young Carers Update 

The Committee considered the Joint Report of the Director Transformation and 
Partnerships and the Interim Corporate Director Children & Young People’s Services 
which provided an update on Young Carers in County Durham (for copy of report, see file 
of minutes).

Members received a presentation from the Strategic Manager, Children’s Services Reform 
that provided the background; priorities in December 2015 when the last update was 
received; progress since December 2015 including the Horizons project which helped 
young people in the transition to adulthood; Raising Aspirations a Bridge Young Carers 
Project which supports young carers to attend university open days, Referrals to the 
Bridge Young Carers Project has increased with 190 referrals from a range of agencies 
and 132 assessments.  Breaks and opportunities continue to be offered to young carers 
ranging from non-residential breaks, residential breaks and opportunities such as driving 
lessons to bus passes and sports equipment.

Progress has been made in the development of an E-Learning module, Carers Card 
Discount Scheme and the Young Carers Service has been marketed.  The Bridge Project 
had worked with Macmillan Cancer Care to support carers of cancer suffers and this work 
has been shortlisted for a Children and Young People Now national award. Members were 
advised that improvements had been made to the website and Bishop Auckland and 
Shildon Area Action Partnership had received a Young Carer Neighbourhood Charter. 
Priorities for 2016/17 were to continue to improve engagement among all services and to 
continue to implement the Young Carer Charter to improve the identification of children 
and young people with caring responsibilities.  It was highlighted that when adults are 
being discharged from hospital questions should be asked as to who will be taking on 
caring responsibilities and responsibilities for administering drugs (for copy of slides, see 
file of minutes).



Councillor Hart asked if they reached all children who were carers would they have the 
resources available.

Officers responded that not all young carers had a detrimental impact. The lower level 
needs were to ensure that they were attending school. The One Point service meant that 
children were in their sights and they could refer to more intense services if needed.

The Head of Education advised that all schools had a duty to support young carers and 
had a universal service to support young cares and sometimes it was just arranging for 
pupils to arrive late at school to enable them to take younger siblings to school or allow 
them to bring a mobile telephone into lessons.

The Chairman thanked the Officer for her presentation and asked if she could provide 
Members with an update at a later stage.

The Chairman welcomed pupils from Wellfield School who had joined the meeting 
and the Corporate Scrutiny and Performance Manager gave a presentation to the 

pupils on Scrutiny in Durham.

8 Educational Attainment of Looked After Children 

The Committee considered the Joint Report of the Director of Transformation & 
Partnership and Interim Corporate Director of Children & Young People’s Services that 
provided Members with details of the educational attainment of looked after children (for 
copy of report, see file of minutes).

Members received a presentation from the Strategic Lead, Special Education Needs and 
Disabilities, Standards and Improvement, Virtual School Head that outlined the Headlines; 
SEND data for Key Stage 1, 2, 3 and 4; attendance and exclusion and areas for further 
development (for copy of slides, see file of minutes).

The Virtual Head explained that all looked after children were her pupils and her case 
managers acted as pushy parents with schools.  The Virtual Head advised members that 
at Key Stage 2 (KS2) looked after children in Durham performed better than any other KS2 
children in Durham.  At KS4 30% of looked after children achieved five GCSEs A*-C and 
one girl had achieved a total of 11 GCSEs nine of which were A* including maths which 
was an outstanding achievement.  Members were informed that looked after girls out 
performed looked after boys but there were more looked after boys than girls.

Durham’s looked after children attend school regularly with an overall attendance of 98% 
and a persistence attendance of 3%.  Members were advised there were no permanent 
exclusions and 6% fixed term exclusions, but this was too high and work was being 
undertaken with schools to reduce this figure.

The Virtual Head advised that there were several areas for development which included 
writing for KS1 looked after children; grammar, punctuation and spelling for looked after 
children at KS2 and English and maths for KS4 looked after children.  Further 
development was needed in for transfer between phases including post 16 to raise 
aspirations.



Councillor T Smith congratulated the Virtual Head on the excellent results and queried 
whether the Virtual School be rolled out to Children in Need.

The Virtual Head responded that the remit of the Virtual School had been extended to 
include adopted children and Children In Need could possibly be included in the future and 
went on to advise members that currently results among adopted children were lower than 
looked after children but coming out of the care system and going into a stable family was 
stressful for children.

Councillor Hart asked if the Virtual Head provided pastoral support.

Officers responded that each case worker had 15 children and a school would contact 
them in the first instance. Inclusion workers all had a speciality i.e. music, Lego and 
writing.

Councillor Hart sought clarification if there was a designated teacher/governor for looked 
after children in every school and how foster carers can get the balance right as pushy 
parents. The Virtual Head responded that there was a designated person in each school 
who also received the relevant training. They also trained foster carers on the basics in 
education and what role they could take and if this was not done they would step in and 
ask the questions of the school. They had also invested a lot of resources in to support 
looked after children with reading through the letterbox programme; looked after children 
were also supported to attend after school clubs and summer clubs.

Councillor T Smith sought clarification if the Virtual School used tutors to help and support 
looked after children in readiness for GCSE and ‘A’ level examinations. The Virtual Head 
responded that they had access to specialist teachers but would buy in subject specialists 
to provide one to one support if needed.

9 Education Services Update 

The Committee considered the Report of the Interim Corporate Director of Children & 
Young People’s Services that provided Members with updated information on educational 
outcomes in County Durham and related updates on the focus and provision of education 
services (for copy of report, see file of minutes).

The Strategic Manger Education Development Services presented the report and 
circulated to Members details of the KS4 2016 outcomes; the new GCSE performance 
measures in 2016 and the regional results (for copy, see file of minutes).

Members were advised that the early learning goals gap at Early Years Foundation Stage 
had reduced considerably and was level to the national figure for all. The gender gap had 
been closed by two percentage points and the gap between children receiving free school 
meals and all children was reducing.

The Strategic Manager for Educational Development and Improvement indicted that 2025 
two year olds had been placed in County Durham during the current term and that these 
figures placed Durham 24th out of 152 local authorities.



In terms of Ofsted outcomes Durham was also a highly effective local authority with 90% 
of good or better PVI settings and 93% of good or better primary schools.

At Key Stage (KS) 1 outcomes had been a priority for the local authority and while the gap 
between national and local had been reducing this was the first year where national figures 
were exceeded.  At KS2 attainment levels across the local authority continued to be strong 
against national levels and the trend of improvement continued.

Although results at KS4 were not validated until later in the school year they indicate 
progress of pupils, English has significantly improved and there was moderate 
improvement in maths.  Members were advised of new GCSE performance measures, 
Attainment 8 which is the points score awarded to a pupil across 8 qualifications with 
English and maths being double weighted and Progress 8 which is based on a calculation 
of pupil’s performance across the same eight qualifications using the base line from KS2.

Members were advised that A Level, AS Level and vocational qualifications had gone 
through major reforms but despite this results for County Durham students had remained 
broadly consistent with the success of previous years.

It was reported that nationally the government had dropped its plan for a Bill to force all 
schools to become academies and consultation continues on the ‘Schools that work for 
Everyone’ green paper which include lifting a ban on new grammar schools and allowing 
faith schools to select 100% of its pupils based on their faith.

Councillor Hart asked for the figures in relation to academies.

The Officer responded that the results would be validated in January so he would be able 
to provide the figures after this date.

In response to a question from Councillor T Smith in relation to whether modern foreign 
language teaching was in decline the Strategic Manager replied that language teaching 
nationally was in decline.

10 Annual Report of the Adoption Service and Adoption Panel Report 

The Committee considered the report of the Interim Corporate Director of Children & 
Young People’s Services that presented the report to Members on the Annual report of the 
Adoption Service and Adoption Panel Report for April 2015 – March 2016 (for copy of 
report, see file of minutes).

The Head of Children’s Services was in attendance to present the report and highlighted 
changes to the Adoption Service, challenges, key achievements and priorities for the 
coming year.  Members were informed that the performance of the adoption service had 
been assessed as good by Ofsted in the recent inspection.

Members were advised that the adoption process via the courts could be a slow process 
and outcomes may not be as expected as courts had in some cases chosen to provide 
guardianship orders to extended family rather than adoption.



Councillor Hart referred to the reasons for people not progressing through the adoption 
recruitment process and queried smoking or recent cessation of smoking as a reason for 
applications that had not been progressed and how the numbers for cessation of smoking 
was falling.

The Head of Children’s Services indicated that the bar for parents was set high and there 
were health risks from smoking and passive smoking and the County Council had a no 
smoking policy.

11 Annual Report of the Fostering Panels and the Fostering Service 

The Committee considered the report of the Interim Corporate Director of Children & 
Young People’s Services that provided Members with details on the activity of the fostering 
service (for copy of report, see file of minutes).

The Head of Children’s Services was in attendance to present the report and highlighted 
the robust marketing strategy to increase the number of fostering applicants to Durham; 
further develop the Fostering Plus Scheme to provide care for children with complex 
needs; implement a review of the fostering service to ensure efficient and effective use of 
resources the outcome of this review is expected Spring 2017 and to deliver initiatives to 
promote fostering such as social media campaigns, liveried vehicles and targeted 
recruitment to specialist fostering programmes.

The Chair suggested presenting information on Fostering recruitment to Area Action 
Partnerships to which the Head of Children’s Services agreed this would be very welcome 
as they wanted to get the word out far and wide.

12 Durham Local Safeguarding Annual Report 

The Committee considered the report of the Independent Chair of Local Safeguarding 
Children’s Board that presented to Members the Durham Local Safeguarding Children 
Board Annual Report for 2015-16 (for copy of report, see file of minutes).

The Independent Chair of Local Safeguarding Children’s Board presented the Annual 
Report set out the priorities of the Local Safeguarding Children’s Board for 2016-2019; 
achievements and progress made in the past year and areas for development. The Local 
Safeguarding Children’s Board had delivered taxi driver awareness training of Child 
Sexual Exploitation to over 1000 taxi drivers and had delivered a comprehensive training 
plan to frontline staff and managers.  They had increased visibility and partnership working 
through the implementation of the Local Safeguarding Children’s Board Marketing and 
Communications Strategy.

In relation to further development the Independent Chair advised that quality assurance 
and performance management processes were further developed to provide a detailed 
and comprehensive picture of the quality and impact of frontline practice; that quality 
assurance and audit work contribute to understanding the impact of training and 
embedding lessons learned from serious case reviews and developing more effective 
feedback processes from children, young people and families who have received child 
protection services to support ongoing service improvement.



The Local Safeguarding Children’s Board Business Unit Manager advised Members that 
the Annual Report for Young People 2015/16 would be officially launched on the 15 
November 2016 with the County Durham Young Persons’ Police, Crime and Victims 
Commissioner.

The Chair asked if members of the committee could receive a copy of the Annual Report 
for Young People 2015/2016 following its launch.  The Local Safeguarding Children’s 
Board Business Unit Manager agreed that she would send it to the Scrutiny Officer for 
distribution.


